MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Снар. 50.

Chapter 50.

Resolves in favor of the Antietam National Cemetery Association.

Provision of act of incorporation. WHEREAS, the State of Maryland, by an act passed March twenty-third, eighteen hundred and sixty-five, incorporated the "Antietam National Cemetery Association;" and whereas by the third section of said act, it is provided that the governors of the several states may appoint trustees and the several states may participate in the management of said association, therefore

Trustee.

Resolved, That the governor be and he hereby is authorized to appoint a trustee of said association as provided in said act of incorporation.

Appropriation.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to the trustees of said association, the sum of two thousand seven hundred and eighty-seven dollars and forty cents, and that the governor be authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 51.

Resolve in favor of John Benson.

Payment for services of assistant surg. 8th regiment Me. volunteers. Resolved, That the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer of state for whatever sum may be found due John Benson on his claim for services of his late son, W. R. Benson, deceased, as assistant surgeon in the eighth regiment Maine volunteers, after the governor and council shall have audited said claim.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 52.

Resolve for the purchase of books for the state library.

Appropriation to be \$300.

Resolved, That three hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to increase the annual appropriation for the purchase of books for the state library.

Approved February 23, 1866.